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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features 
 
FROM: Kristin Collette, Staff Liaison 
 
DATE: October 19, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 101 ROC TC Letter Ballot (A 2011 Cycle) 

 ______________________________________________________________________  
 
The ROC letter ballot for NFPA 101 is attached.  The ballot is for formally voting on 
whether or not you concur with the committee’s actions on the comments.  Reasons must 
accompany all negative and abstention ballots. 
 
Please do not vote negatively because of editorial errors.  However, please bring 
such errors to my attention for action. 
 
Please complete and return your ballot as soon as possible but no later than Wednesday, 
November 3, 2010.  As noted on the ballot form, please return the ballot to Linda 
MacKay either via e-mail to lmackay@nfpa.org or via fax to 617-984-7110.  You may 
also mail your ballot to the attention of Linda MacKay at NFPA, 1 Batterymarch Park, 
Quincy, MA 02169. 
 
The return of ballots is required by the Regulations Governing Committee Projects.   
 
Attachments: Comments 



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-13     Log #58  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International

101-21
Revise text to read as follows:

2.3.6 ASTM Publications.
ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, P.O. Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. www.astm.org
ASTM D 1929, Standard Test Method for Determining Ignition Temperatures of Plastic,1996 (2001 e1)
ASTM D 2859, Standard Test Method for Ignition Characteristics of Finished Textile Floor Covering Materials, 2006 .
ASTM D 2898, Standard Test Methods for Accelerated Weathering of Fire-Retardant-Treated Wood for Fire Testing,

2010 2008 (e1).
ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, 2010 2009a.
ASTM E 108, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Roof Coverings, 2010a 2007a.
ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, 2009c 2008a.
ASTM E 136, Standard Test Method for Behavior of Materials in a Vertical Tube Furnace at 750 Degrees C, 2009b

2009.
ASTM E 648, Standard Test Method for Critical Radiant Flux of Floor Covering Systems Using a Radiant Heat Energy

Source, 2010 2009a.
ASTM E 814, Standard Test Method for Fire Tests of Through-Penetration Fire Stops, 2010 2008a.
ASTM E 1352, Standard Test Method for Cigarette Ignition Resistance of Mock-Up Upholstered Furniture Assemblies,

2008a .
ASTM E 1353, Standard Test Methods for Cigarette Ignition Resistance of Components of Upholstered Furniture,

2008a (e1) .
ASTM E 1537, Standard Test Method for Fire Testing of Upholstered Furniture, 2007 .
ASTM E 1590, Standard Test Method for Fire Testing of Mattresses, 2007.
ASTM E 1591, Standard Guide for Obtaining Data for Deterministic Fire Models, 2007.
ASTM E 1966, Standard Test Method for Fire-Resistive Joint Systems, 2007.
ASTM E 2073, Standard Test Method for Photopic Luminance of Photoluminescent (Phosphorescent) Markings, 2010

2007.
ASTM E 2307, Standard Test Method for Determining Fire Resistance of Perimeter Fire Barrier Systems Using

Intermediate-Scale, Multi-Story Test Apparatus, 2010 2004 e1.
ASTM F 851, Standard Test Method for Self-Rising Seat Mechanisms, 1987 (2005).
ASTM F 1577, Standard Test Methods for Detention Locks for Swinging Doors, 2005 .
ASTM G 155, Standard Practice for Operating Xenon Arc Light Apparatus for Exposure of Non-Metallic Materials,

2005a.
ASTM standards update, per ASTM web site August 12 2010. The commenter requests that NFPA

staff checks the most recent editions at the time of the code going to print.

Accept proposed text with the following modification:
ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, 2010a 2008a.

The committee accepts the updated reference publications as submitted with one modification.
ASTM E 119 has been updated to a newer edition since the comment was submitted and the correct edition date is
reflected in the Committee's action.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-21     Log #148  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Robert J. Davidson, Davidson Code Concepts, LLC

101-47
Revise text to read as follows:

Chapter 3 – Definitions
New section:

Glazing with either a fire protection or a fire resistance rating.
In response to the Committee Statement the following changes were made to the proposal.

A requirement for a temperature rise door was found at Section 7.2.13.4 of NFPA 101 dealing with elevator lobbies and
that was added to modified Table 8.3.4.2. All other temperature rise related entries were removed. Correlation with the
maximum vision panel size permitted by ASME A17.1 was added. The labeling requirement for 30 minute shafts has
been identified as applying to existing shafts. Panel size limitations were modified to eliminate any potential conflicts
with NFPA 80. No proposed changes were included in the table, it is intended to depict current requirements.

The committee has addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-22 (Log #189).
See committee action on Comment 101-22 (Log #189).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-22     Log #189  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Thomas Zaremba, Roetzel and Andress

101-47
New section:

Glazing with either a fire protection rating or a fire resistance rating.
The problem to be resolved by this comment is that the 2009 International Code Council (“IBC”) and

NFPA 101-2009 have the same system for marking fire rated glazing.  In the 2012 development cycle, IBC has adopted
modifications to which make some changes to, but, largely clarify, its system of marking fire rated glazing materials.
The changes proposed in this comment are intended to harmonize the IBC marking system with the marking system of
NFPA 101.  Although the NFPA 101 Technical Committee disapproved Proposal 101-47, it agreed conceptually with the
proposal and encouraged proponents to make several identified changes and resubmit the proposal.  The changes
identified by the Committee are incorporated into this comment with the exception of the Committee’s comment that
NFPA does not have criteria for a temperature rise rated door.  In that regard, NFPA 101, Section 7.2.13.4 establishes a
temperature rise criteria for elevator lobby doors, namely, a temperature rise limitation of 450 F after 30 minutes.
Accordingly, the “T” designation for temperature rise doors has been left in the proposed marking system for that
application.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-24     Log #62  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

101-49
Reject proposal 101-49.

This proposal introduces a proprietary concept that is not appropriate for a code or standard because it
is not related to the performance of the material.  Different methods exist or could be developed to manufacture
fire-retardant-treated wood (FRTW) and they may or may not involve the pressure process.  The issue is whether FRTW
does or does not perform as required: flame spread index no larger than 25, no significant progressive combustion and
no flame spread beyond 12.5 ft.
This proposal also introduces a requirement (that the material must be listed and labeled) which should not be in a
definition but should be in the body of the document. The NFPA Manual of Style does not allow requirements in
definitions.  I agree that FRTW should be listed and labeled but the definition should not state this requirement; the
requirement should be in a section in the body of NFPA 703.
In fact, section 4.5 already includes the requirement that these materials must be listed and labeled.
The rejection of proposal 101-49 should not affect the continued acceptance of proposal 101-48 (or the associated

comment I made separately), which contains needed editorial changes.

Revise definition to read as follows:
Fire-Retardant-Treated Wood. A labeled and or listed pressure treated wood product impregnated with chemical by a
pressure process or other means during manufacture, which is and tested in accordance with NFPA 255, ASTM E84 or
UL723,: having a flame spread index of 25 or less; and shows no evidence of significant  progressive combustion when
the test is continued for an additional 20-minute period; nor does the flame front progress more than 10.5 ft. (3.2 m)
beyond the centerline of the burner at any time during the test.

The committee recognizes that, for NFPA 5000, a definition of 'Fire-Retardant Treated Wood'
was acted on and accepted by the Building Construction Committee in comment 5000-28 (Log #41).  For inclusion in
NFPA 101, the Fire Protection Features committee accepts that definition and has further revised that definition to
delete the reference to NFPA 255, delete the word 'pressure' in the first sentence and to change 'and' to 'or' in the first
sentence.
NFPA 255 has been withdrawn and should be deleted from the definition.  The word pressure is addressed in the

second part of the first sentence and does not need to be repeated.  The language that the wood product is labeled and
listed is too restrictive.  The wood product should not be required to be both, which may eliminate the use of some wood
products.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-25     Log #171  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

101-49
Revise the beginning of the definition of Fire Retardant Treated Wood to:

A pressure treated wood product impregnated with a chemical with the treated wood product tested in accordance with
ASTM E84 or UL 723 having a listed flame spread index of 25 or less and showing no evidence of significant . . .”

There are three grammatical problems with the section as acted on by the committee in proposal
101-49:
1) The phrase “impregnated with chemical” is missing the function word “a” before the singular noun “chemical”.
2) The way that the committee processed the sentence, it appeared that the chemical was subjected to the E84 test,

not the treated wood.
3) If you are going to use the word “having” before “a listed flame spread index”, you need to have the verb “show”

changed to “showing” so that the verb tenses agree.

The committee has addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-24 (Log #62).
See committee action on Comment 101-24 (Log #62).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-27     Log #19  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-52
Revise the definition so that requirements are moved to the body of the code (new 4.6.14) as done

for the term Noncombustible Material in Proposals 101-54a and 101-64.
Requirements should not be part of a definition. The definition of Limited Combustible Material should

be formatted like that of Noncombustible Material as done by Proposals 101-54a and 101-64.

1. Accept the changes as proposed in 101-32 (Log #64) by the Fundamentals Committee which addresses the concerns
of the Technical Correlating Committee.
2. Delete definition of 'Limited Combustible Material' and replace with a reference to new section 4.6.15 as follows:

Refers to a building construction material not complying with the definition of
noncombustible that, in the form in which it is used, has a potential heat value not exceeding 8141 kj/kg (3500 Btu/lb),
where tested in accordance with NFPA 259 and includes either (1) materials having a structural base of noncombustible
material, with a surfacing not exceeding a thickness of 3.2 mm (1/8 in.) that has a flame spread index not greater than
50, or (2) materials, in the form and thickness used having neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor evidence of
continued progressive combustion, and of such composition that surfaces that would be exposed by cutting through the
material on any plane would have neither a flame spread index greater than 25 nor evidence of continued progressive
combustion, when tested in accordance with UL 723 or ASTM E 84. ( 2009) See 4.6.15.
3. Relocate existing annex from 3.3.160.2 to new 4.6.15 as follows:
4.6.15*
A.3.3.160.2 A.4.6.15 Materials subject to increase in combustibility or flame spread index beyond the limits herein
established through the effects of age, moisture, or other atmospheric condition are considered combustible. (See NFPA
259, Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building Materials, and NFPA 220, Standard on Types of Building
Construction.) ding shall be required to be notified. The notification shall include means to readily identify the zone,  
area, floor, or building in need of evacuation.

The changes made by this comment are strictly editorial. The changes replace the definition of
'Limited Combustible Material' with a reference to new section 4.6.15 and relocate the current annex note to that
section. See committee action by the Fundamentals Committee on comment 101-32 (Log #64) for additional changes
which address the Technical Correlating Committee Recommendation.

4Printed on  10/18/2010



Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-89     Log #112  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council

101-165
Add new text to read as follows:

The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA
251 or other approved test methods shall not be permitted to rely on an automatic fire protection system, unless
evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4 or as part of a performance-based option in accordance
with Chapter 5.

NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E 119 are nationally recognized methods of determining fire resistance of
building elements and assemblies. Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-resistance test Standards provide
passive fire protection. The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing automatic fire
suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural members or assemblies tested in vertical or
horizontal fire resistance furnaces.  Such evaluations can only be done via the Alternative protection methods
procedures in Section 1.4, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5.

In response to some of the Committee Negatives expressed during the letter balloting, it needs to be
recognized that the proposed language is consistent with Section 8.2.3.1 in that it would require a specific approval by
the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency or performance-based options permitted by the Code.
The language proposed for 8.1.3 in this public comment is already in NFPA 5000-09. The Appendix note is new.
It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some material manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to

Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests
using a flow of cooling water during the fire test, it now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire
resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire without the assistance of
cooling flows. In countless instances, the code already incorporates the risk-reducing effect of a fire suppression system
by reducing the fire-resistance requirements, and often by reducing many other required safety measures as well.
As stated originally the possibility of reducing some code requirements based on the improved behavior of an

assembly when subjected to a cooling water flow can already be done via Alternative protection methods as allowed by
Section 1.4, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. Although some Voters felt that this language
was redundant it is identical to the current language in NFPA 5000-09. The Appendix Note is new and intended to
provide background information for the user.
As a point of comparison, the IBC has also included this concept in the 2012 edition.

The committee has addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-93 (Log #113).
See committee action on Comment 101-93 (Log #113).
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-90     Log #188  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Thomas Zaremba, Roetzel and Andress / Rep. Alliance of Primary Fire Rated Glazing Manufacturers

101-165
Add new text to read as follows:

The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by tests conducted in accordance with NFPA
251 or other approved test methods shall not be permitted to rely on an automatic fire protection system, unless
evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4 or as part of a performance–based option in accordance
with Chapter 5.

There are two problems that would be resolved by the addition of this new section. The first problem is
that NFPA 101 contains no language comparable to Section 8.2.1.3 of NFPA 5000. The language proposed in this
comment is virtually identical to that section of NFPA 5000.  The second problem is that a certain Evaluation Services
Report, specifically, ESR-2397 (held by Tyco Fire Products Research and Development) can easily be applied to
automatically elevate non-NFPA 251 (ASTM E119) tested materials to the equivalent of fire-resistance rated materials
when an automatic sprinkler system is installed.  The language proposed in this Comment is intended to solve both
problems.  First, since the language proposed is virtually identical to language found in Section 8.2.1.3 of NFPA 5000,
adopting this provision will harmonize NFPA 101 with NFPA 5000.  Second, the addition of this provision will eliminate
any automatic elevation of non-NFPA 251 tested materials to the equivalent of fire-resistance tested materials through
the use of automatic sprinkler systems.  Harmonizing NFPA 101 with the existing provisions of NFPA 5000 and
eliminating the use of automatic sprinkler systems to automatically elevate non-rated materials to the equivalent of
fire-resistance rated materials are both necessary in order to preserve the integrity of fire-resistive construction.  (The
IBC recently adopted a provision very similar to the one proposed here when it adopted FS4-09/10 with a modification
proposed by TYCO Fire Suppression and Building Products.)

The committee has addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-93 (Log #113).
See committee action on Comment 101-93 (Log #113).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-91     Log #285  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-163
Reconsider.

8.2.2.3.x Fire Barrier Continuity – Single fire areas above or below stories penetrated by convenience openings on the
adjacent floor that are common to opposite sides of fire barriers shall be enclosed with construction having a fire
resistance rating at least equal to that of the fire barrier.

The proposal has been restated for clarity. The intent remains the same. If the conditions shown in the
ROP artwork are not permitted because the penetrated floor is a fire barrier, then the penetrating openings are not
permitted at all. If the penetrated floor is not a fire barrier, then the fire barrier is in violation because it is not continuous
to another barrier or outside wall. Neither condition is addressed by 8.6.8.

The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-92 (Log #300).
See committee action on Comment 101-92 (Log #300).
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-92     Log #300  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-163
Revise text to read as follows:

Reconsider.
8.2.2.3.x Fire Barrier Continuity – Single fire areas above or below stories penetrated by convenience openings on the

adjacent floor that are common to opposite sides of fire barriers shall be enclosed with construction having a fire
resistance rating at least equal to that of the fire barrier.

Reconsider
The proposal has been restated for clarity. The intent remains the same. If the conditions shown in the ROP artwork

are not permitted because the penetrated floor is a fire barrier, then the penetrating openings are not permitted at all. If
the penetrated floor is not a fire barrier, then the fire barrier is in violation because it is not continuous to another barrier
or outside wall. Neither condition is addressed by 8.6.8.

1. Add new text to read as follows:
8.6.9.1 (4)* In other than approved, existing convenience openings, such openings shall be separated from other fire or
smoke compartments on the same floor.
A.8.6.9.1(4) The intent of this requirement is to prohibit a communication of two compartments on the same floor via two
convenience openings.  This is represented in figure A.8.6.9.1(4).

****Insert Figure A.8.6.9.1(4) from Proposal 101-163 (Log #343) ****

2. Renumber section 8.6.9.1 accordingly.
The proposed change addresses a concern for convenience openings located on the same

floor potentially affecting multiple fire or smoke compartments.  The committee agrees with this concept but the
language should be located as part of the convenience opening provisions of 8.6.9.1 (8.6.8.2 was renumbered to 8.6.9.1
at the ROP) not the section for fire barrier continuity as proposed.
The language, carefully developed by the submitter and the committee, addresses the concerns of the submitter and

the concept of the original recommendation but is revised for additional clarification.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-93     Log #113  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council

101-165
Add new text to read as follows:

Under the prescriptive fire resistance requirements of this Code, determination of the fire resistance rating
of structural elements, components and building assemblies in 8.2.3.1 shall be established without the use of automatic
fire suppression systems in accordance with the fire exposure, procedures, and acceptance criteria specified in ASTM
E119 or UL 263.

NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E 119 are nationally recognized methods of determining fire
resistance of building elements and assemblies. Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-resistance test
Standards provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing
automatic fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural members or assemblies tested in
vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces.  Such evaluations can only be done via the Alternative protection methods
procedures in Section 1.4, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5.

In response to some of the Committee Negatives expressed during the letter balloting, it needs to be
recognized that the proposed language is consistent with Section 8.2.3.1 in that it would require a specific approval by
the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency or performance-based options permitted by the Code.
It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some material manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to
Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests
using a flow of cooling water during the fire test, it now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire
resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire without the assistance of
cooling flows. In countless instances, the code already incorporates the risk-reducing effect of a fire suppression system
by reducing the fire-resistance requirements, and often by reducing many other required safety measures as well.
As stated originally the possibility of reducing some code requirements based on the improved behavior of an

assembly when subjected to a cooling water flow can already be done via Alternative protection methods as allowed by
Section 1.4, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. Some Voters felt that this language was
redundant and, as such, we have removed it from this proposal.
As a point of comparison, the IBC has also accepted this concept and clarification for inclusion in the 2012 edition.

The proposals was accepted initially by the Committee, and a slightly modified adopted by the membership at the ICC
Final Action Hearings in Dallas in 2009.

Revise text to read as follows:
8.2.3.1*  The fire resistance of structural elements and building assemblies shall be determined in accordance with test
procedures set forth in NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building Construction and Materials;
ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials; or ANSI/UL 263, Standard
for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, or other approved test methods, or analytical methods approved
by the authority having jurisdiction. Materials used to construct fire resistance–rated elements and assemblies shall be
limited to those permitted in this Code. The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly shall not rely on an
automatic fire extinguishing system.
A.8.2.3.1 NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building Construction and Materials; ANSI/UL
263, Standard for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials; and ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire
Tests of Building Construction and Materials, are considered nationally recognized methods of determining fire
resistance and have been found to yield equivalent test methods. Assemblies tested in accordance with these
fire-resistance test standards provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no
provision for testing structural elements and building assemblies with the addition of and in conjunction with automatic
fire suppression systems or water sprays. Alternative protection methods evaluated in accordance with Section 1.4, or
as a performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5 may be considered.

The committee has carefully reviewed the various proposals and comments on this issue as
well as the negative votes from committee members relating to this concept and has revised section 8.2.3.1 based on
the concerns presented by the submitter and the committee.  The committee agrees on the technical issue presented in
this series of proposals and comments.  The action of the committee has adequately addressed the concerns of the
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
submitter and the committee in the proposed language as shown in the committee meeting action.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-94     Log #302  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-165
Reconsider.

Although the negative votes substantiate that the code does not recognize this concept, the fact that
the concept is still frequently misunderstood and misapplied by design professionals, product manufacturers, and code
enforcers indicates that the concept is not easily discerned from the present code language. Acknowledging that the
means of addressing this issue correctly is found in Chapter 1, additional language and annex explanations can direct
users to the proper sections of the code.

The committee has addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-93 (Log #113).
See committee action on Comment 101-93 (Log #113).
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-95     Log #4  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc.
101-165

New text to read as follows:
Determination of the fire resistance rating of structural elements and building assemblies in 8.2.3.1 shall be

independent of automatic fire suppression systems unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4
or as part of a performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5.

NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E 119 are considered nationally recognized methods of determining
fire resistance and have been found to yield equivalent test results. Assemblies tested in accordance with these
fire-resistance test Standards provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set forth in these Standards make no
provision for testing automatic fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural members or
assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces.

There is the potential for misuse of long established fire-resistance test Standards relied
upon in the Code to determine performance of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with
dedicated active suppression systems. NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E119 do not make provision for testing of these
types of combined active and passive fire protection systems.

The proposed language is consistent with Section 8.2.3.1 in that it would require a specific approval by
the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency of performance-based options permitted by the Code.
Since some material manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have
“fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from modified standard tests using a flow of cooling water during the fire test, it
now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to
represent the inherent resistance to fire without the assistance of cooling flows. In countless instances, the code already
incorporates the risk-reducing effect of a fire suppression system by reducing the fire-resistance requirements, and often
by reducing many other required safety measures as well.
The possibility of reducing some code requirements based on the improved behavior of an assembly when subjected

to a cooling water flow can already be done via Alternative protection methods as allowed by Section 1.4, or by
evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. Thus, the only impact of this code change is to prevent a
manufacturer of products from claiming an inflated fire resistance based on the long established recognized fire
resistance test Standards mandated by the Code. The code change would not restrict anyone from proving that the
addition of a cooling and/or extinguishing water flow can reduce some other requirement in the code.
It has never been the intent of either the Codes or the fire resistance testing Standards to incorporate the fire

suppression system as part of the fire resistance rating of a building element, component or assembly. It would not be
acceptable to have a fire-resistance rating that is determined during a test using a cooling flow, since a fire resistive
assembly is usually required by the Code in order to provide an inherent passive level of fire protection that is expected
to provide a required level of fire protection if sprinkler protection were to become disabled, impaired, or diminished. The
notion of multiple safeguards and “Balanced Fire Protection” is not new to the Codes. It has long been a basic tenet that
the design of every building or structure intended for human occupancy shall be such that reliance for safety to life does
not depend solely on any single safeguard. Additional safeguards are provided for life safety in case any single
safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or system failure.
The resulting cooling-enhanced fire resistance rating then provides a result that would be incompatible with the

required fire resistance ratings specified throughout the I-Codes. The various fire resistance ratings mandated
throughout dozens of articles in the Code have been established based on an assumption of the type of construction
that would pass the standardized tests without the aid of water cooling during fire exposure. For example, a relatively
thin and un-insulated metal panel wall with suitable water cooling could potentially be arranged to pass a 1-hour
standardized fire-resistance test, and possibly even longer duration fire-resistance tests. However, where the Code
specifies the need for a 1-hour assembly, the intent in the development of that code provision would have clearly been
to have an assembly that could survive a fire without being breached and without losing any load-bearing capabilities all
by itself, without relying on an external water source for continued cooling. If sprinkler protection was also required for
such occupancy, then the overall intent of the Code is to have these two systems act independently, but in concert with
each other.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101

The committee has addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-93 (Log #113).
See committee action on Comment 101-93 (Log #113).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-96     Log #303  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-166
Reconsider.

Although the negative votes substantiate that the code does not recognize this concept, the fact that
the concept is still frequently misunderstood and misapplied by design professionals, product manufacturers, and code
enforcers indicates that the concept is not easily discerned from the present code language. Acknowledging that the
means of addressing this issue correctly is found in Chapter 1, additional language and annex explanations can direct
users to the proper sections of the code.

The committee has addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-93 (Log #113).
See committee action on Comment 101-93 (Log #113).
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Report on Comments  –  June 2011 NFPA 101
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-97     Log #229  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Robert J. Davidson, Davidson Code Concepts, LLC

101-47
Revise text to read as follows:

New fire resistance–rated glazing shall bear the identifier“W-XXX” where “XXX” is the fire resistance rating in
minutes. be marked in accordance with Tables 8.3.3.12 and 8.3.4.2. Such identification marking shall be permanently
affixed.

New F f ire protection–rated glazing shall be marked in accordance with Tables 8.3.3.12 and 8.3.4.2, bear
identification as described in 8.3.3.11.1 or 8.3.3.11.2 and such marking shall be permanently affixed.

Fire protection–rated glazing used in doors shall bear a four-part identification in
the form of D — H (or NH) — T (or NT) — XXX, with the component parts defined as follows:
(1) D, which indicates that the glazing is to be used in fire door assemblies and that the glazing meets the fire

protection requirements of NFPA 252,
(2) H, which indicates that the glazing meets the hose stream requirements of the test standard
(3) NH, which indicates that the glazing does not meet the hose stream requirements of the test standard
(4) T, which indicates that the glazing has a maximum transmitted temperature endpoint of not more than 450°F

(250°C) above ambient at the end of 30 minutes of standard fire test exposure
(5) NT, which indicates that the glazing does not have a temperature rise rating
(6) XXX, which is the placeholder that specifies the fire protection rating period, in minutes

Fire protection–rated glazing used in fire resistance–rated walls and partitions shall bear the identification
OH-XXX, which is defined as follows:
(1) OH indicates that the glazing meets both the fire protection and the hose stream requirements of NFPA 257,

; ASTM E 2010,
; or ANSI/UL 9, ; and

Copyright NFPA is permitted to be used in openings.
(2) XXX indicates the fire protection rating period, in minutes, that was tested.

***Insert Table 8.3.3.12 here***

***Insert Table 8.3.4.2 here***

In response to the Committee Statement the following changes were made to the proposal.
A requirement for a temperature rise door was found at Section 7.2.13.4 of NFPA 101 dealing with elevator lobbies and

that was added to modified Table 8.3.4.2. All other temperature rise related entries were removed. Correlation with the
maximum vision panel size permitted by ASME A17.1 was added. The labeling requirement for 30 minute shafts has
been identified as applying to existing shafts. Panel size limitations were modified to eliminate any potential conflicts
with NFPA 80. No proposed changes were included in the table, it is intended to depict current requirements.

The committee has addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-98 (Log #228).
See committee action on Comment 101-98 (Log #228)
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Table 8.3.3.12 – (New) Marking Fire-Rated Glazing Assemblies 

Fire Test Standard Marking Definition of Marking  

NFPA 251 or UL 263 W Meets wall assembly criteria.  

NFPA 257 or UL 9 OH Meets fire window assembly criteria 
including the hose stream test.  

NFPA 252 or UL 10B or UL 
10C 

D Meets fire door assembly criteria. 

 H Meets fire door assembly “Hose Stream” 
test. 

 T Meets to 450º F temperature rise criteria 
for 30 minutes 

 XXX The time in minutes of the fire resistance 
or fire protection rating of the glazing 
assembly 

 



1 
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Table 8.3.4.2 Minimum Fire Protection Ratings for Opening Protectives in Fire Resistance–Rated Assemblies and Fire rated Glazing Markings 

Component 

Walls and 
Partitions 

(hr) 

Fire Door 
Assemblies 

(hr) 

Door 
Vision 
Panel 

Maximum 
Size 

Fire Rated Glazing 
Marking Door Vision 

Panel 

Minimum 
Sidelight/Transom 

Assembly Rating (hr)  

Fire Rated Glazing 
Marking 

Sidelite/Transom Panel Fire Window 
Assemblies 

(hr) 

Fire Rated 
Glazing 
Marking 
Window 

Fire 
protection 

Fire 
resistance  

Fire 
protection 

Fire 
resistance 

Elevator 
hoistways 2 1-1/2 144 sq. in. <=144 sq.in. = D-H-90 NP 2  NP W-120 NPc W-120 

 1 1 144 sq. in. <=144sq.in. =D-H-60 NP 1  NP W-60 NPc W-60 

Elevator Lobby 1 1 
Maximum 
size tested D-H-T-60 NP 1  NP W-60 NPc W-60 

Vertical shafts 
(including 

stairways, exits 
and refuse 

chutes 2 1-1/2 
Maximum 
size tested D-H--90 NP 2  NP W-120 NPc W-120 

 1 1 
Maximum 
size tested D-H- 60 NP 1  NP W-60 NPc W-60 

Replacement 
Panels in 

Existing Vertical 
Shafts 1/2 1/3 

Maximum 
size tested D-H-20 1/3 1/3  D-H-20 W-20 NPc W-30 

Fire barriers 3 3 100 sq. in.c <=100 sq.in. = D-H-180 
Not 

Permitted 3  
Not 

Permitted W-180 NPc W-180 
    >100 sq.in.= D-H-W 180        

 2 1-1/2 
Maximum 
size tested D-H--90 NP 2  NP W-120 NPc W-120 

 1 3/4 
Maximum 
size tested D-H-45 3/4   D-H-45  3/4 OH-45 or W-45 

 1/2 1/3 
Maximum 
size tested D-H-20 1/3   D-H-20  1/3 OH-20 or W-20 

Horizontal exits 2 1-1/2 
Maximum 
size tested D-H--90 NP 2  NP W-120 NPc W-120 

Horizontal exits 
served by 

bridges between 
buildings 2 3/4 

Maximum 
size tested D-H--45 3/4 D-H-45    3/4 OH-45 or W-45 

Exit access 
corridors † a 1 1/3 

Maximum 
size tested D-H-20 1/3   D-H-20  3/4 OH-45 or W-45 

 1/2 1/3 
Maximum 
size tested D-H-20 1/3   D-H-20  1/3 OH-20 or W-20 

Smoke barriers † 
a  1  1/3 

Maximum 
size tested   1/3     3/4  OH-45 or W-45 

Smoke partitions 
† a, ‡ b  1/2  1/3 

Maximum 
size tested D-20 1/3   D-20   1/3 OH-20 or W-20 

NP: Not permitted. 
a† Fire doors are not required to have a hose stream test per NFPA 252, Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies; ASTM E 2074, Standard Test Method for Fire Tests of Door Assemblies, Including Positive 
Pressure Testing of Side-Hinged and Pivoted Swinging Door Assemblies; ANSI/UL 10B, Standard for Fire Tests of Door Assemblies; or ANSI/UL 10C, Standard for Positive Pressure Fire Tests of Door Assemblies. 
b‡ For residential board and care, see 32.2.3.1 and 33.2.3.1. 
c  Fire resistance rated glazing tested to NFPA 251 shall be permitted in the maximum size tested. 
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-98     Log #228  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Thomas Zaremba, Roetzel and Andress

101-47
New section:

New section:
Fire resistance-rated glazing tested in accordance with NFPA 251, Standard Method of Tests of Fire

Endurance of Building Construction and Materials, shall be permitted in fire door assemblies and fire window assemblies
where tested and installed in accordance with their listings.

New fire resistance–rated glazing shall bear the identifier “W-XXX” where “XXX” is the fire resistance rating in
minutes. be marked in accordance with Tables 8.3.3.12 and 8.3.4.2 Such identification marking shall be permanently
affixed.

New Ffire protection–rated glazing shall be marked in accordance with Tables 8.3.3.12 and 8.3.4.2, bear
identification as described in 8.3.3.11.1 or 8.3.3.11.2 and such marking shall be permanently affixed.

Fire protection–rated glazing used in doors shall bear a four-part identification in the form of D — H (or NH)
— T (or NT) — XXX, with the component parts defined as follows:
(1) D, which indicates that the glazing is to be used in fire door assemblies and that the glazing meets the fire

protection requirements of NFPA 252, Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies
(2) H, which indicates that the glazing meets the hose stream requirements of the test standard
(3) NH, which indicates that the glazing does not meet the hose stream requirements of the test standard
(4) T, which indicates that the glazing has a maximum transmitted temperature endpoint of not more than 450°F

(250°C) above ambient at the end of 30 minutes of standard fire test exposure
(5) NT, which indicates that the glazing does not have a temperature rise rating
(6) XXX, which is the placeholder that specifies the fire protection rating period, in minutes 8.3.3.11.2 Fire

protection–rated glazing used in fire resistance–rated walls and
partitions shall bear the identification OH-XXX, which is defined as follows:
(1) OH indicates that the glazing meets both the fire protection and the hose stream requirements of NFPA 257,

Standard on Fire Test for Window and Glass Block Assemblies; ASTM E 2010, Standard Test Method for Positive
Pressure Fire Tests of Window Assemblies; or ANSI/UL 9, Standard for Fire Tests of Window Assemblies; and
Copyright NFPA is permitted to be used in openings.
(2) XXX indicates the fire protection rating period, in minutes, that was tested.
New section:

Fire-rated glazing assemblies marked as complying with hose stream requirements (H) shall be permitted in
applications that do not require compliance with hose stream requirements.  Fire-rated glazing assemblies marked as
complying with temperature rise requirements (T) shall be permitted in applications that do not require compliance with
temperature rise requirements.  Fire-rated glazing assemblies marked with ratings (XXX) that exceed the ratings
required by this code shall be permitted.
New table:

***Insert Table 8.3.3.12 Here***

***Insert Table 8.3.4.2 Here***

The problem to be resolved by this comment is that the 2009 International Code Council (“IBC”) and
NFPA 101-2009 have the same system for marking fire rated glazing.  In the 2012 development cycle, IBC has adopted
modifications to which make some changes to, but, largely clarify, its system of marking fire rated glazing materials.
The changes proposed in this comment are intended to harmonize the IBC marking system with the marking system of
NFPA 101.  Although the NFPA 101 Technical Committee disapproved Proposal 101-47, it agreed conceptually with the
proposal and encouraged proponents to make several identified changes and resubmit the proposal.  The changes
identified by the Committee are incorporated into this comment with the exception of the Committee’s comment that
NFPA does not have criteria for a temperature rise rated door.  In that regard, NFPA 101, Section 7.2.13.4 establishes a
temperature rise criteria for elevator lobby doors, namely, a temperature rise limitation of 450 F after 30 minutes.
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Accordingly, the “T” designation for temperature rise doors has been left in the proposed marking system for that
application.

Accept Comment 101-98 (Log #228) as submitted with the following modification and revised Table 8.3.4.2 as indicated
below:

New Ffire protection–rated glazing shall be marked in accordance with Tables 8.3.3.11 and 8.3.4.2, bear
identification as described in 8.3.3.11.1 or 8.3.3.11.2 and such marking shall be permanently affixed.

****insert new Table 8.3.4.2****

The committee is very appreciative of the submitter responding to the committee's directive on
this subject from the ROP.    During its ROC meeting, the technical committee further revised Table 8.3.4.2 to confirm
current industry and code requirements as well as the submitter's proposed changes.  The committee accepts the
proposed changes to Chapter 8 with one modification that proposed reference to Table 8.3.3.12 should be Table
8.3.3.11.  The committee also accepts new Table 8.3.3.11 as well as Table 8.3.4.2 as revised by the committee prior to
and during the meeting.  The revised, and final table, is shown in the Committee Action.
The committee worked with the contributions of both the submitter of comment 101-97 (Log #229) and the submitter of

this comment to create a cohesive and revised table.  The committee supports the substantiations provided in comment
101-97 (Log #229) and this comment.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-99     Log #149a  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Robert J. Davidson, Davidson Code Concepts, LLC

101-125
Keying on the current language in 7.2.6.2 and 13.3.1 for ‘existing’ wired glass installations, revise

as follows for clarification:
Existing installations of W ired glass of ¼ in. (6 mm) thickness and labeled for fire protection purposes shall

be permitted to be used in approved opening protectives, provided that the maximum size specified by the listing is not
exceeded. Other glazing materials that have been tested, listed and labeled to indicate the type of opening to be
protected for fire protection purposes shall be permitted to be used in approved opening protectives in accordance with
Table 8.3.4.2 their listing, with the maximum sizes tested, and in sizes in accordance with NFPA 80.

In response to the Committee Statement the following changes were made to the proposal.
The sections relating to “existing” installations are proposed to be modified by adding language clarifying that

application of these sections is limited to ‘existing’ wired glass installations and not intened to allow new installations.
The language proposed for addition was obtained by review of existing language found at sections 7.6.2.2 subsection
(2) and 13.3.1 subsection (4)(c) included below. This proposal will provide for improved correlation of various sections
relating to existing installations of wired glass.

. An exit passageway shall be separated from other parts of the building as specified in 7.1.3.2, and
the following alternatives shall be permitted:
(1) Fire windows in accordance with 8.3.3 shall be permitted to be installed in the separation in a building protected

throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.
(2) fixed wired glass panels in steel sash shall be permitted to be in the separation in

buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7.
. Any vertical opening shall be enclosed or protected in accordance with

Section 8.6, unless otherwise permitted by the following:
(1)* Stairs or ramps shall be permitted to be unenclosed between balconies or mezzanines and main assembly areas

located below, provided that the balcony or mezzanine is open to the main assembly area.
(2) Exit access stairs from lighting and access catwalks, galleries, and gridirons shall not be required to be enclosed.
(3) Assembly occupancies protected by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with

Section 9.7 shall be permitted to have unprotected vertical openings in accordance with 8.6.8.2.
(4) Use of the following alternative materials shall be permitted where assemblies constructed of such materials are in

good repair and free of any condition that would diminish their original fire resistance characteristics:
(a) Existing wood lath and plaster
(b) Existing 1/2 in. (13 mm) gypsum wallboard
(c) of ¼ in. (6.3 mm) thick wired glass that are, or are rendered, inoperative and fixed in the

closed position
(d) Other existing materials having similar fire resistance capabilities

Revise text to read as follows:
8.3.3.8 Other Glazing materials that have been tested, listed and labeled to indicate the type of opening to be protected
for fire protection purposes shall be permitted to be used in approved opening protectives in accordance with Table
8.3.4.2 their listing, with the maximum sizes tested, and in sizes in accordance with NFPA 80.

Existing installations of W ired glass of ¼ in. (6 mm) thickness and labeled for fire protection purposes shall be
permitted to be used in approved opening protectives, provided that the maximum size specified by the listing is not
exceeded.

The committee accepts the proposed language but has revised the order of the requirements
for clarity.  The section pertaining to glazing materials, formerly the second sentence of 8.3.3.8, is now the single
requirement contained in section 8.3.3.8.  The requirement specific to wired glazing has been moved to a new section
8.3.3.9 to prevent multiple requirements, on different topics, in one code section.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-100     Log #301  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-177
Revise text to read as follows:

Reconsider.
8.5.2.4(3) Smoke Barrier Continuity – Single fire areas above or below stories penetrated by convenience openings on

the adjacent floor that are common to opposite sides of smoke barriers shall be enclosed with construction having a
smoke resistance rating at least equal to that of the smoke barrier.

Reconsider
The proposal has been restated for clarity. The intent remains the same. If the conditions shown in the ROP artwork

are not permitted because the penetrated floor is a smoke barrier, then the penetrating openings are not permitted at all.
If the penetrated floor is not a smoke barrier, then the smoke barrier is in violation because it is not continuous to
another barrier or outside wall. Neither condition is addressed by 8.6.8 or 8.12.4.

The committee has addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-92 (Log # 300).
See committee action on Comment 101-92 (Log #300).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-109     Log #91  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Wayne Holmes, Burlington, NC

101-177a
Delete the last sentence of proposed 8.5.4.1.  Continue to delete the word, undercuts, in the first

sentence.
Add a new last sentence,
"Clearance under the bottom of doors without a fire protection rating shall be in accordance with manufacturer's

specifications.
The proposed change to 8.5.4.1 would establish a maximum 3/4 inch clearance under smoke doors.

The substantiation states that the change is necessary for correlation with NFPA 80.  The substantiation is incorrect and
does not support the establishment of a 3/4 maximum bottom clearance.
Section 8.5 of NFPA 101 covers smoke barriers.  Doors in smoke barriers which are not also fire barriers are not

required to comply with NFPA 80.
The applicable NFPA standard on smoke doors is NFPA 105. The proposed 101-8.5.4.1 conflicts with 105-4.2.2.1

which does not specify a quantitative maximum clearance but rather states "Clearance for doors without a fire rating
shall be in accordance with manufacturer's specification."

Manufacturers specifications do not provide a maximum clearance under doors in smoke
barriers if the door does not have a fire protection rating.  NFPA 101 should provide a value for this clearance. The term
'undercut' should be retained in the first sentence of 8.5.4.1 as proposed.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-110     Log #92  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Wayne Holmes, Burlington, NC

101-177b
Delete the last sentence of proposed 8.5.4.1.  Continue to delete the word, undercuts, in the first

sentence.
Add a new last sentence,

"Clearance under the bottom of doors without a fire protection rating shall be in accordance with manufacturer's
specifications.

The proposed change to 8.5.4.1 would establish a maximum 3/4 inch clearance under smoke doors.
The substantiation states that the Code has permitted a 3/4 inch in both new and existing smoke barriers for many
editions .  The substantiation is incorrect and does not support the establishment of a 3/4 maximum bottom clearance.
Previous editions of NFPA 101 have never specified a maximum 3/4 inch clearance below either new or existing

smoke doors. Rather, previous editions have only required that clearances for smoke doors be the minimum clearance
necessary for proper operations.
Section 8.5 of NFPA 101 covers smoke barriers.  Not all doors in openings are required to have a fire protection rating.

Doors in smoke barriers which are not also fire barriers are not required to comply with NFPA 80.
The applicable NFPA standard on smoke doors is NFPA 105. The proposed 101-8.5.4.1 conflicts with 105-4.2.2.1

which does not specify a quantitative maximum clearance but rather states "Clearance for doors without a fire rating
shall be in accordance with manufacturer's specification."

1. Continue to delete the word 'undercuts'.
2. Delete the last sentence accepted in proposal 101-177b (Log # CP355).
3. Retain the last sentence in 101-177a which applies the clearance requirements only to new doors in smoke barriers.

The clearance requirement for smoke doors should be retained but should be applicable to new
smoke doors only, as accepted by comment 101-109 (Log #91).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-111     Log #114  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council

101-180
Revise text to read as follows:

The provisions of 8.5.6 shall govern the materials and methods of construction used to protect
through-penetrations and membrane penetrations of smoke barriers.

Penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate
electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly
constructed as a smoke barrier, or through the ceiling membrane of the roof/ceiling of a smoke barrier assembly, shall
be protected by a system or material capable of restricting the transfer of smoke.

Where doors in smoke barriers are required to be smoke leakage-rated by the requirements of Chapters 11
through 43,  penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate
electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly
constructed as a smoke barrier, or through the ceiling membrane of the roof/ceiling of a smoke barrier assembly, shall
be protected by a system or material tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 1479 for air leakage. The air
leakage rate (L-RATING) of the penetration assemblies measured at 0.30 inch (7.47 Pa) of water in both the ambient
temperature and elevated temperature tests, shall not exceed:
1. 5.0 cfm per square foot (0.025m3 / s .m2) of penetration opening for each ; or
2. A total cumulative leakage of 50 cfm (0.024m3/s) for any 100 square feet (9.3 m2) of wall area, or  floor area.

Where a smoke barrier is also constructed as a fire barrier, the penetrations shall be protected in accordance
with the requirements of 8.3.5 to limit the spread of fire for a time period equal to the fire resistance rating of the
assembly and 8.5.6 to restrict the transfer of smoke, unless the requirements of 8.5.6.4 are met.

Where sprinklers penetrate a single membrane of a fire resistance–rated assembly in buildings equipped
throughout with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system, noncombustible escutcheon plates shall be permitted,
provided that the space around each sprinkler penetration does not exceed 1/2 in. (13 mm), measured between the
edge of the membrane and the sprinkler.

Where the penetrating item uses a sleeve to penetrate the smoke barrier, the sleeve shall be securely set in
the smoke barrier, and the space between the item and the sleeve shall be filled with a material capable of restricting
the transfer of smoke in accordance with 8.5.6.2 or 8.5.6.3.

Where designs take transmission of vibrations into consideration, any vibration isolation shall meet one of the
following conditions:
(1) It shall be provided on either side of the smoke barrier.
(2) It shall be designed for the specific purpose.

Currently, the Code lacks guidance on quantitative performance requirements for the
maximum total leakage that is acceptable for smoke barriers. In the absence of a comprehensive approach to
quantifying Smoke Barriers performance, the Life Safety Code already recognizes that there are instances in Chapters
11 through 43 where leakage rated doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is identifying a performance
level that is realistic and achievable for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.

: This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke
leakage through penetrations and joints in smoke barriers.  In response to the Committee reason, the proposal has been
modified to only require leakage rated penetration where leakage rated doors are also required.  In these cases, this
proposal would allow 5 cfm/ft2 for individual through penetrations as one option, and would also allow an alternative
requirement for the cumulative total leakage of all through-penetrations in a given area of smoke barrier.  This approach
is also used in other Building Codes.
Another Committee comment related to the fact that the previous proposal was not limited to new buildings.  Section

8.1.1 already requires that the features of fire protection set forth in Chapter  8 shall apply to both new construction and
existing buildings.  However, the revised version of the proposal does differentiate this by reffering to the occupancy
Chapters to trigger the new requirement.  In this way, the requirements would apply to either new or existing buildings,
depending upon the decision of the Committee’s in the individual occupancy chapters.
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1. Revise proposed text as follows:

Where doors in smoke barriers are required to be smoke leakage-rated by another section of the Code,
penetrations for cables, cable trays, conduits, pipes, tubes, vents, wires, and similar items to accommodate electrical,
mechanical, plumbing, and communications systems that pass through a wall, floor, or floor/ceiling assembly
constructed as a smoke barrier, or through the ceiling membrane of the roof/ceiling of a smoke barrier assembly, shall
be protected by a system or material tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 1479 for air leakage. The air
leakage rate (L-RATING) of the penetration assemblies measured at 0.30 inch (7.47 Pa) of water in both the ambient
temperature and elevated temperature tests, shall not exceed:
1. 5.0 cfm per square foot (0.025m3 / s .m2) of penetration opening for each ; or
2. A total cumulative leakage of 50 cfm (0.024m3/s) for any 100 square feet (9.3 m2) of wall area, or  floor area.

2. Accept all other changes as proposed.
The issue of quantifying maximum smoke barrier leakage has been presented to the committee

for several cycles.  The committee has put a lot of time discussing the concept and has come to an agreement with
adding the language to limit the application of this requirement only to doors in smoke barriers that are required to be
smoke leakage rated by another section of the Code.  The submitter's proposed text pointed only to the occupancy
chapters to require doors to be smoke leakage rated, but the appropriate language should direct users to any other
section of the Code.  For example, new doors in horizontal exits are required to be smoke leakage rated and this
requirement falls in Chapter 7.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-112     Log #115  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International Firestop Council

101-181
Revise text to read as follows:

The provisions of 8.5.7 shall govern the materials and methods of construction used to protect joints in
between and at the perimeter of smoke barriers or, where smoke barriers meet other smoke barriers, the floor or roof
deck above, or the outside walls. The provisions of 8.5.7 shall not apply to approved existing materials and methods of
construction used to protect existing joints in smoke barriers, unless otherwise required by Chapters 11 through 43.

Joints made within, between, or at the perimeter of smoke barriers shall be protected with a joint system that is
capable of limiting the transfer of smoke tested in accordance with the requirements of UL 2079 for air leakage. The air
leakage rate of the joint shall not exceed 5 cfm per lineal foot (0.00775 m3/s .m) of joint at 0.30 inch (7.47 Pa) of water
for both the ambient temperature and elevated temperature tests.
8.5.7.3 Joints made within or between smoke barriers shall be protected with a smoke-tight joint system that is capable

of limiting the transfer of smoke.
Smoke barriers that are also constructed as fire barriers shall be protected with a joint system that is

designed and tested to resist the spread of fire for a time period equal to the required fire resistance rating of the
assembly and restrict the transfer of smoke in accordance with 8.5.7.2.

Testing of the joint system in a smoke barrier that also serves as fire barrier shall be representative of the
actual installation suitable for the required engineering demand without compromising the fire resistance rating of the
assembly or the structural integrity of the assembly.

Currently, the Code lacks guidance on quantitative performance requirements for the
maximum total leakage that is acceptable for smoke barriers. In the absence of a comprehensive approach to
quantifying Smoke Barriers performance, the Life Safety Code already recognizes that there are instances in Chapters
11 through 43 where leakage rated doors and dampers are required.  What is still lacking is identifying a performance
level that is realistic and achievable for joints and penetrations in Smoke Barriers.

: The Committee reason for rejection is incorrect.  Firstly, the last sentence of 8.5.7.1 already states the
following:
“The provisions of 8.5.7 shall not apply to approved existing materials and methods of construction used to protect

existing joints in smoke barriers, unless otherwise required by Chapters 11 through 43.”
Consequently, the proposal does differentiate between new and existing construction by referring to the occupancy

Chapters to trigger the Joint leakage and Joint treatment requirement.  In this way, the requirements could apply to
either new or existing buildings, depending upon the decision of the Committee’s in the individual occupancy chapters.
Existing approved methods can continue to be used as installed.
This proposed Code change is intended to improve the Code regarding the requirements for smoke leakage through

penetrations and joints in smoke barriers.  This type of requirement already exists in other US Building Codes.

There has not been adequate clarification between the ROP and ROC provided by the
submitter.  The position of the committee remains the same as Proposal 101-112.  The proposed requirements cannot
be applied without a definition of 'joint' available which cannot be developed at the ROC stage without public review.
Some members of the committee do recommend that the submitter include a definition of 'joint', applicable for NFPA
101, when submitting this recommendation in the future.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-113     Log #243  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-185
Revise text to read as follows:

Reconsider.
8.6.7.1 Where permitted by Chapters 11-43, where an atrium meeting all provisions of 8.6.7 is present and

appropriately located, occupancy separation shall not be required.
1 – As originally worded, the proposal allows the atrium to replace occupancy separation without

mention of location within the building relative to the occupancies and whether it is meant for vertical or horizontal
occupancy separation. It makes no distinction for occupancies of differing hazard levels.
2 – As originally worded, an equivalency is implied between atria and occupancy separation, where the substantiation

has not technically documented an engineering equivalency.
3 – The revised wording takes the proponents proposal only as far as the substantiation warrants.

The concept of occupancy separation by atriums was moved to chapter 6 by this committee at
the ROP stage.  This section is no longer under the jurisdiction of this committee and has been addressed by the
Fundamentals committee.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-114     Log #286a  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-185
Reconsider.

8.6.7.1 Where permitted by Chapters 11-43, where an atrium meeting all provisions of 8.6.7 is present and
appropriately located, occupancy separation shall not be required.

1 – As originally worded, the proposal allows the atrium to replace occupancy separation without
mention of location within the building relative to the occupancies and whether it is meant for vertical or horizontal
occupancy separation. It makes no distinction for occupancies of differing hazard levels.
2 – As originally worded, an equivalency is implied between atria and occupancy separation, where the substantiation

has not technically documented an engineering equivalency.
3 – The revised wording takes the proponents proposal only as far as the substantiation warrants.

The concept of occupancy separation by atriums was moved to chapter 6 by this committee at
the ROP stage.  This section is no longer under the jurisdiction of this committee and has been addressed by the
Fundamentals committee.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-116     Log #277a  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-185
Reconsider.

8.6.7.1 Where permitted by Chapters 11-43, where an atrium meeting all provisions of 8.6.7 is present and
appropriately located, occupancy separation shall not be required.

1 – As originally worded, the proposal allows the atrium to replace occupancy separation without
mention of location within the building relative to the occupancies and whether it is meant for vertical or horizontal
occupancy separation. It makes no distinction for occupancies of differing hazard levels.
2 – As originally worded, an equivalency is implied between atria and occupancy separation, where the substantiation

has not technically documented an engineering equivalency.
3 – The revised wording takes the proponents proposal only as far as the substantiation warrants.

The concept of occupancy separation by atriums was moved to chapter 6 by this committee at
the ROP stage.  This section is no longer under the jurisdiction of this committee and has been addressed by the
Fundamentals committee.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-118     Log #33  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Safety to Life,

101-185a
Reconsider the proposal in light of member Holmes’ Explanation of Negative. If the action of

Accept is to be retained, provide technical justification for the significant technical change.
The egress time for a protect-in-place occupancy like health care may be more than 20 minutes. The

change from “whichever is greater” to “whichever is less” would result in 20 minutes of required performance of the
smoke control system in an atrium of a hospital, for example.

Reject proposal 101-185a.  Retain 2009 text for Section 8.6.7(5) as follows:
(5)* For other than existing, previously approved atriums, an engineering analysis is performed that demonstrates that
the building is designed to keep the smoke layer interface above the highest unprotected opening to adjoining spaces,
or 6 ft (1830 mm) above the highest floor level of exit access open to the atrium, for a period equal to 1.5 times the
calculated egress time or 20 minutes, whichever is greater less.

As requested by the Technical Correlating Committee, the committee reviewed the statement
of Mr. Holmes in response to the committee's action on Proposal 101-185a (Log # CP213).  The negative vote of Mr.
Holmes provides additional considerations that were necessary to incorporate into the committee's considerations.
Therefore, after reconsidering the proposal, the committee's action is to retain the current text as written in the 2009
edition of the Code.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-119     Log #128  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Eugene A. Cable, Life Safety Engineering

101-189
Revise text to read as follows;

3) Such openings shall be separated from corridors, and when corridors are not provided, be separated from the
means of egress by which occupants outside the communicating space have to reach an exit.

Appreciate Mr. Kapalczynski’s comment.
This is another attempt to provide language to prohibit a convenience opening from exposing the only means of egress

from other space.  I submit that without the corridor (modern open floor design) we would essentially be violating current
Code item (5) “Such openings shall not serve as a required means of egress”. That was originally understood to prohibit
the convenience stair as a vertical and only means of egress.  If we must pass through the vertical opening space in
horizontal travel to get to an exit that is no different than traveling vertically within the opening to get to an exit.

The proposed language is not enforceable and is confusing to the user.  The committee is
unsure of the proposed language, as written.  The proposed requirement should not be entered into the Code at this
time.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-120     Log #275  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal

101-190
Revise text as follows:

Reconsider.
Any convenience stairway connecting more than two stories

Escalator openings are understood to be sized for escalators while convenience stairs could
legitimately be placed in much larger convenience openings. The language of 8.6.8, 8.12.4 does not permit convenience
stairs connecting more than two stories.

Revise new 8.6.9.2, as accepted in Proposal 101-191b, as follows:
8.6.9.2 Where permitted by Chapters 11 through 43, unenclosed vertical openings created by convenience stairways
shall be permitted as follows:
(1) The convenience stair openings shall not serve as required means of egress
(2) The requirement of 8.6.9.2 shall not apply to stairs in large open areas, such as atriums and enclosed shopping
malls.
(2)(3) The building shall be protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance
with Section 9.7
(3)(4) The convenience stair openings shall be protected in accordance with the method detailed for the protection of
vertical openings in NFPA 13,

The addition of this requirement to the new 8.6.9.2 addresses the concerns of the submitter
that convenience stairs may be used in a large atrium with limited protection.   The committee is in agreement with the
concept proposed by the submitter but relocates the language to the new convenience stair provisions of 8.6.9.2.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-121     Log #102  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Jon Nisja, Northcentral Regional Fire Code Development Committee

101-193a
Revise to read:

Where permitted by Chapters 11 through 43, alcohol-based hand-rub
dispensers shall permitted provided they meet all of the following criteria:
(a) 0.32 gal (1.2 L) for dispensers in rooms, corridors, and areas open to corridors
(b) 0.53 gal (2.0 L) for dispensers in suites of rooms
(2) Where aerosol containers are used, the maximum capacity of the aerosol dispenser shall be 18 oz. (0.51 kg) and

shall be limited to Level 1 aerosols as defined in NFPA 30B,
(3) Dispensers shall be separated from each other by horizontal spacing of not less than 48 in. (1220 mm).
(4) Not more than an aggregate 10 gal (37.8 L) of alcohol-based hand-rub solution or 1135 oz (32.2 kg) of Level 1

aerosols, or a combination of liquids and Level 1 aerosols not to exceed, in total, the equivalent of 10 gal (37.8 L) or
1135 oz (32.2 kg,) shall be in use outside of a storage cabinet in a single smoke compartment or fire compartment.
(5) Storage of quantities greater than 5 gal (18.9 L) in a single smoke compartment or fire compartment shall meet the

requirements of NFPA 30, .
(6) Dispensers shall not be installed in the following locations:
(a) Above an ignition source for a horizontal distance of 1 in. (25 mm) to each side of the ignition source
(b) To the side of an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) horizontal distance from the ignition source
(c) Beneath an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) vertical distance from the ignition source
(7) Dispensers installed in corridors or areas open to corridors directly over carpeted floors shall be permitted only in

sprinklered areas of the building.
(8) The alcohol-based hand-rub solution shall not exceed 95 percent alcohol content by volume.
(9) Operation of the dispenser shall comply with the following criteria:
(a) The dispenser shall not release its contents except when the dispenser is activated, either manually or

automatically by touch-free activation.
(b) Any activation of the dispenser shall only occur when an object is placed within 4 in. (100 mm) of the sensing

device.
(c) An object placed within the activation zone and left in place shall not cause more than one activation.
(d) The dispenser shall not dispense more solution than the amount required for hand hygiene consistent with label

instructions
(e) The dispenser shall be designed, constructed and operated in a manner that ensures accidental or malicious

activation of the dispensing device are minimized.
(f) The dispenser shall be tested in accordance with the manufacturer’s care and use instructions each time a new refill

is installed.
The introduction of flammable liquids in the form of alcohol-based hand sanitizer dispensers should be

carefully regulated when placed in an egress corridor or spaces exposed to corridors.  The presence of a fire sprinkler
system can help protect occupants in the event of a fire emergency and should be required at a minimum.

There is no need to mandate sprinkler protection to permit the installation of Alcohol Based
Hand Rub (ABHR) dispensers in corridors where there isn't regulations for other items located in the corridors or open to
corridors.  The proposed requirement is too restrictive and would create a burden for existing buildings.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-122     Log #133  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
James K. Lathrop, Koffel Associates, Inc.

101-193a
Revise text to read as follows:

Where permitted by Chapters 11 through 43, alcohol-based hand-rub
dispensers shall permitted provided they meet all of the following criteria:
(1) The maximum individual dispenser fluid capacity shall be as follows:

(a) 0.32 gal (1.2 L) for dispensers in rooms, corridors, and areas open to corridors
(b) 0.53 gal (2.0 L) for dispensers in rooms or suites of rooms

(2) Where aerosol containers are used, the maximum capacity of the aerosol dispenser shall be 18 oz. (0.51 kg) and
shall be limited to Level 1 aerosols as defined in NFPA 30B,
(3) Dispensers shall be separated from each other by horizontal spacing of not less than 48 in. (1220 mm).
(4) Not more than an aggregate 10 gal (37.8 L) of alcohol-based hand-rub solution or 1135 oz (32.2 kg) of Level 1

aerosols, or a combination of liquids and Level 1 aerosols not to exceed, in total, the equivalent of 10 gal (37.8 L) or
1135 oz (32.2 kg,) shall be in use outside of a storage cabinet in a single smoke Compartment, or fire compartment or
story whichever is less in area. One dispenser complying with 8.7.3.3 (1) per room and located in that room shall not be
included in the aggregated quantity
(5) Storage of quantities greater than 5 gal (18.9 L) in a single smoke compartment or fire compartment or story,

whichever is less in area, shall meet the requirements of NFPA 30, .
(6) Dispensers shall not be installed in the following locations:

(a) Above an ignition source for a horizontal distance of 1 in. (25 mm) to each side of the ignition source
(b) To the side of an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) horizontal distance from the ignition source
(c) Beneath an ignition source within a 1 in. (25 mm) vertical distance from the ignition source

(7) Dispensers installed directly over carpeted floors shall be permitted only in sprinklered areas of the building.
(8) The alcohol-based hand-rub solution shall not exceed 95 percent alcohol content by volume.
(9) Operation of the dispenser shall comply with the following criteria:

(a) The dispenser shall not release its contents except when the dispenser is activated, either manually or
automatically by touch-free activation.

(b) Any activation of the dispenser shall only occur when an object is placed within 4 in. (100 mm) of the sensing
device.

(c) An object placed within the activation zone and left in place shall not cause more than one activation.
(d) The dispenser shall not dispense more solution than the amount required for hand hygiene consistent with label

instructions
(e) The dispenser shall be designed, constructed and operated in a manner that ensures accidental or malicious

activation of the dispensing device are minimized.
(f) The dispenser shall be tested in accordance with the manufacturer’s care and use instructions each time a new

refill is installed.
The total quantities of flammable liquids in any area should comply with the provisions of other recognized

codes, including NFPA 1, , and NFPA 30, . In addition, special
consideration should be given to the following:
(1) Obstructions created by the installation of hand-rub solution dispensers
(2) Location of dispensers with regard to adjacent combustible materials and potential sources of ignition, especially

where dispensers are mounted on walls of combustible construction
(3) Requirements for other fire protection features, including complete automatic sprinkler protection, to be installed

throughout the compartment
(4) Amount and location of the flammable solutions, both in use and in storage, particularly with respect to potential for

leakage or failure of the dispenser
Most of the modifications are to make this compatible with other occupancies beyond health care.

Many buildings do not have fire rated separations between stories, so “stories” need to be added to the smoke barrier,
fire barrier list. The one technical change deals with a common problem today especially in emergency rooms and
clinics. Where dispensers are put in the corridor and each individual room the 10 gallon limit is a common violation. The
big concern is dispensers in the corridor, so small dispensers within individual rooms should be exempted from the
“total” calculation. Each of these “exempted” containers would be located in a separate room. The cumulative effect of
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such containers is basically a non-issue.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-313a     Log #CC200  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features,

101-177a
Revise text to read as follows:

A.8.5.4.1 The clearance for proper operation of smoke doors is defined as 1/8 in. (3.2 mm). For additional information
on the installation of smoke control door assemblies, see NFPA 105, Standard for the Installation of Smoke Door
Assemblies and Other Opening Protectives.

Section 8.5.4.1 refers to the clearance under the bottom of a smoke door and provides a value for this
clearance of 3/4".  No reference states that the clearance under the bottom of the door is defined at 1/8", thus the
language in the current A.8.5.4.1 is incorrect and should be deleted.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
101-326     Log #84  SAF-FIR

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International

101-431
Revise text to read as follows:

D.1.2.6 ASTM Publications. ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, P.O. Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA
19428-2959. www.astm.org
ASTM C 1629/C 1629M, Standard Classification for Abuse-Resistant Nondecorated Interior Gypsum Panel Products

and Fiber-Reinforced Cement Panels, 2006 .
ASTM D 2859, Standard Test Method for Ignition Characteristics of Finished Textile Floor Covering Materials, 2006.
ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, 2010 2009a
ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, 2009c 2008a.
ASTM E 814, Standard Test Method for Fire Tests of Through-Penetration Fire Stops, 2010 2008b.
ASTM E 1352, Standard Test Method for Cigarette Ignition Resistance of Mock-Up Upholstered Furniture Assemblies,

2008a .
ASTM E 1353, Standard Test Methods for Cigarette Ignition Resistance of Components of Upholstered Furniture,

2008a .
ASTM E 1355, Standard Guide for Evaluating the Predictive Capability of Deterministic Fire Models, 2005a .
ASTM E 1472, Standard Guide for Documenting Computer Software for Fire Models, 2007.
ASTM E 1537, Standard Test Method for Fire Testing of Upholstered Furniture, 2007 .
ASTM E 1590, Standard Test Method for Fire Testing of Mattresses, 2007.
ASTM E 1966 Standard Test Method for Fire-Resistive Joint Systems, 2007 .
ASTM E 2030, Standard Guide for Recommended Uses of Photoluminescent (Phosphorescent) Safety Markings,

2009a 2008.
ASTM E 2174, Standard Practice for On-Site Inspection of Installed Fire Stops, 2009 2004.
ASTM E 2238, Standard Guide for Evacuation Route Diagrams, 2002.
ASTM E 2307, Standard Test Method for Determining Fire Resistance of Perimeter Fire Barrier Systems Using

Intermediate-Scale, Multi-Story Test Apparatus, 2010 2004 e1.
ASTM E 2393, Standard Practice for On-Site Inspection of Installed Fire Resistive Joint Systems and Perimeter Fire

Barriers, 2010 2004.
ASTM E 2484, Standard Specification for Multi-Story Building External Evacuation Controlled Descent Devices, 2008 .
ASTM E 2513, Standard Specification for Multi-Story Building External Evacuation Platform Rescue Systems, 2007.
ASTM F 1637, Standard Practice for Safe Walking Surfaces, 2009 2007.
ASTM F 1870, Standard Guide for Selection of Fire Test Methods for the Assessment of Upholstered Furnishings in

Detention and Correctional Facilities, 2005.
ASTM standards update, per ASTM web site August 12, 2010. The commenter requests that NFPA

staff checks the most recent editions at the time of the code going to print.

Accept proposed text with the following modification:
ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, 2010a 2008a.

The committee accepts the updated reference publications as submitted with one modification.
ASTM E 119 has been updated to a newer edition since the comment was submitted and the correct edition date is
reflected in the Committee's action.

27Printed on  10/18/2010




